## ORDINANCE NUMBER 1-1960 VILLAGE OF CENTERVILLE. OHIO

# TEMPORARY APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE (VILLAGE)

AN ORDINANCE TO MAKE APPROPRIATIONS FOR CURRENT EXPENSES AND OTHER EXPENDITURES OF THE VILLAGE OF CENTERVILLE, STATE OF OHIO, DURING THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31st, 1960.

Section I. Be it Ordained by the Council of the Village of Centerville, State of Ohio, that to provide for the current expenses and other expenditures of the said Village of Centerville, during the fiscal year ending December 31st, 1960, the following sums be and they are hereby set aside and appropriated as follows, viz:

Section II. That there be appropriated from the GENERAL FUND:

## A. GENERAL FUND

A-1	Council	\$	330.00
A-2	Mayor		375.00
	Clerk-Treasurer		362.50
	Solicitor		875.00
A-6	Building Engineer	1	,125.00
A-7	Legal Advertising		62.50

Total General Fund

\$3,3130.00

Section IV. That there be transferred from the GENERAL FUND to the SAFETY FUND the sum of \$2500.00 (if revenues from sources other than taxes are to be deposited in the Safety, Service, etc., Funds as heretofore, an Ordinance to this effect must be passed by Council, Sec. 5705.12 R.C.); and that there be appropriated from said SAFETY FUND the following:

## B. SAFETY FUND

B-1	Marshal	\$1,475.00
B-2	Police	400.00
B-4	Other Police Expenses	625.00

Total Safety Fund

\$2,500.00

Section V. That there be transferred from the GENERAL FUND to the SERVICE FUND the sum of \$425.00; and that there be appropriated from said SERVICE FUND the following:

#### C. SERVICE FUND

C-4 Street Lighting

\$ 425.00

Total Service Fund

\$ 425.00

Section X. That there be appropriated from the STREET CONSTRUCTION, MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR FUND (Motor Vehicle and Gasoline Tax Funds the following:

## H. STREET CONSTRUCTION, MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR FUND

	Employes	\$1,000.00
H-3	Materials	500.00
H-4	Repairs by Contracts	250.00
H-6	Truck & Tractor	300.00
H-7	Miscellaneous	150.00

Total Street construction, Maintenance and Repair Fund \$2,200.00

GRAND TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

\$8,255.00

Section 2. And the Village Clerk is hereby authorized to draw his warrants on the Village Treasurer for payments from any of the foregoing appropriations upon receiving proper certificates and vouchers therefor, approved by the board or officers authorized by law to approve the same, or an ordinance or resolution of council to make the expenditures; provided that no warrants shall be drawn or paid for salaries or wages except to persons employed by authority of and in accordance with law or ordinance. Provided further that the appropriation for contingencies can only be expended upon appeal of two-thirds vote of Council for items of expense constituting a legal obligation against the village, and for purposes other than those covered by the other specific appropriations herein made.

Section 21. This ordinance shall take effect at the earliest period allowed by law.

Passed: January 4, 1960

(signed) Harold G. Kelso, M.D.
President of Council

Attest: (signed) Kenneth E. Poff

Clerk of Council

# CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

I, KENNETH E. POFF, Clerk of the Council of the Village of Centerville, Ohio, do hereby certify that there is no newspaper printed in said municipality and that publication of Ordinance #1-1960 was duly made by posting true copies thereof at five of the most public places of said municipality, as determined by the Council as follows:

Stage Coach Inn Centerville Village Market Centerville Post Office each for the period of fifteen days, commencing on the 4th day of January, 1960. DATED: January 4, 1960.

(Signed) Kenneth E. Poff Clerk of the Council of the Village of Centerville, Ohio

## ORDINANCE NUMBER 2-1960 VILLAGE OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

AN ORDINANCE TO PROVIDE FOR THE EMPLOYMENT OF AND TO FIX THE SALARY OF THE VILLAGE ENGINEER.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the Village of Centerville, State of Ohio.

Section 1. That the Village of Centerville, Ohio, shall be authorized to employ a qualified person to serve as the Village Engineer, who shall be a civil engineer, so licensed to practice such profession by the State of Ohio; that he shall serve under the authority of, and subject to the direction and control of the Village Council. His tenure shall be subject to the discretion of said Council.

Section 2. That the duties of the Village Engineer shall be the planning, supervision and inspection of all public improvement and construction within the Village as directed by Council, the Village Planning Commission, or delegated representatives or committees of either acting within the scope of their authority, and such supervision or inspection as may relate directly or indirectly to the enforcement of the zoning ordinances or building code, or Subdivision Regulations of said Village, or such other ordinances, resolutions or directives for the promotion of the public safety, health or welfare within the Village of Centerville.

Section 3. That the compensation to the Village Engineer for his professional services shall be in accordance with the following schedule:

Attendance at Council meetings for the first 24 meetings during any one year...per meeting: \$

Attendance at any more than 24 meetings, no compensation shall be paid.

Attendance at any Village Board meeting...
per meeting:

10.00

Other professional services and consultations performed by said Village Engineer shall be paid on an hourly basis in the amount of \$8.00 per hour. In the event engineering services are rendered by an employee of the Village Engineer, the compensation paid per hour shall be according to the classification of the employee as follows:

Draftsmen, rodmen, etc....
Designers....
Engineers....

3.75 per hour 5.25 per hour 6.25 per hour

Section 4. That Mr. Frank W. Williams, 155 West Spring Valley Road, Centerville Ohio, a registered and licensed civil engineer of the State of Ohio, is hereby employed as the Village Engineer for the Village of Centerville, Ohio, under the terms and conditions set forth above, his employment to be effective January 1st, 1960, and thereafter to serve as provided by law and at the pleasure of this Council.

Section 5. This ordinance is passed as an emergency measure under the law of the State of Ohio, the existing emergency being the immediate need for continuous engineering services by competent and qualified personnel.

Section 6. That all ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent herewith shall be repealed and this ordinance shall take effect from and after the 4th day of January, 1960.

PASSED: January 4th, 1960.

(Signed) W. O. Gimbel Mayor

(Signed) Kenneth E. Poff Clerk-Treasurer

I, Clerk of the Village of Centerville, Ohio, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Ordinance Number 2-1960, passed by the Council of said Village on the 4th day of January, 1960.

(Signed) Kenneth E. Poff Clerk

## CERTIFICATE OF POSTING